Dep_artmént of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Environmental Management Project
P. O. Box 538705
Cincinnati, Ohio 45253-8705
(513) 648-3155

AG 11 2004

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager DOE-0369-04
United States Environmental Protection Agency '

Region V, SR-6J

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, lllinois 60604-3590

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
401 East 5" Street

Dayton, Ohic 45402-2911

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT AREA 9, PHASE Il ABANDONED OUTFALL LINE
EXCAVATION PLAN, PART ONE, REVISION B

References: 1) Letter DOE-0349-04, J. Reising to T. Schneider and J. Saric, “Transmittal
of the Revised Area 9 Phase |l Abandoned Outfall Line Excavation Plan
Part One, the Excavation Control Project Specific Plan, Certification
Design Letter, and Project Specific Plan for Certification Sampllng Part
One,” dated July 26, 2004

2) Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Comments — Area 9, Phase Il
Abandoned Outfall Line Excavation Plan Part One,” dated August 4, 2004

Enclosed for your review and approval are Responses to the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency Comments on the Draft Area 9, Phase Ill Abandoned Outfall Line Excavation Plan,
Part One, Revision B.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Johnny Reising
at (513) 648-3139.

Sincerely,

W,

FCP:Reising Willia Ior -
Dlrector

Enclosure: As Stated

@ Recycled and Recyclable @




Mr. James A. Saric -2-
Mr. Tom Schneider

cc w/enclosure:

J. Reising, OH/FCP

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J

F. Belli, ATSDR

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

M. Shupe, HS! GeoTrans

R. Vandegrift, ODH

AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS78

cc w/o enclosure:

N. Akglndtz, OH/FCP

K. Johnson, OH/FCP

R. Abitz, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS1
L. Barlow, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS41
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
M. Frank, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
W. Hooper, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS60
U. Kumthekar, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
S. Lorenz, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS41
G. Lupton, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
F. Miller, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
D. Nixon, Fluor Fernald, inc./MS1

T. Poff, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS65-2
D. Powell, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
T. Snider, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
ECDC, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS52-7
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON
AREA 9, PHASE III ABANDONED OUTFALL LINE
EXCAVATION PLAN PART ONE, REVISION B

COMMENTS

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 1.2 Pg#: 1-2 Line #: 11 Code: C
Original Comment #: 1

Comment: This line states that A9PII is shown in the certification area map. It is assumed that the map

being referenced is the FCP Controlled Certification Map, which shows where each area of
the site stands in relation to being certified. None of the maps provided to OEPA reference

' any part of A9PII], and the outfall line has not been shown on this map. Please clarify.
Response: Agree. .

, Action: A figure showing Area 9, Phase III in relationship to the site will be included with the

document.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 1.2 Pg#: 1-2 Line #: 15 Code: C

Original Comment #: 2

Comment: It is unclear how large a section of the abandoned outfall line will be left in place. The
original Excavation Plan stated 100ft this current plan (Rev. B) states 85 feet and the cover
letter sent with the Revision B plan states 80 feet. Please clarify. i

Response: Agree. The actual length is 85 feet (not including manhole MH177A).

Action: None. The Rev. B document correctly states the length. The Rev. B cover letter
misrepresented the actual designed length.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 2.1.2 Pg#: 2-1 Line #: 28-30 Code: C
Original Comment #: 3 .

Comment: Predesign sampling data, by nature, should be completed, assessed and incorporated into the

‘excavation plan. Attaching it as an addendum at a later point is not usually acceptable.

Ohio EPA is making an exception in this case because DOE has committed to sending all

soil, bedding and pipe offsite as AWAC, therefore making the results of most predesign data
' for BWAC and FRL status null and void.

Response: Agree.

Action:” None.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 2.1.2 Pg#: 2-1 Line #: 31- Code: C
Original Comment #: 4

Comment: Much more detail of the surface sampling and impacted soil around MH-180A is needed.

Boron and silver are mentioned for being found at above FRL levels around MH-180A.
While it is stated that further sampling upgradient shows no sign of silver above FRLs, no
mention is made of boron. What were the results of the boron sampling upgradient?
How/when will sampling be performed to bound the above FRL silver around MH-180A? It
is known whether the contamination extends beyond the easement for the outfall line
excavation? It is assumed, as stated later in the document, that his soil will be hauled to the
OSDF. Will this area be excavated before the rest of the remediation of the outfall line to
ensure no cross contamination with the AWAC haul trucks and excavator tickets used for the
rest of the excavation? What about certification sampling to ensure silver meets the FRL
before removing the pipeline below? Please provide full details on this excavation area.
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MH-180A area. Silver has already been bound within the easement in the eastern and
western directions and at a depth of 1.5-feet with additional samples taken around July 28",

. However, total chromium was found above the listed FRL for hexavalent chromium.
Additional analyses are being performed to determine whether the levels of hexavalent
chromium are above the OUS off-property FRL.

Based on the silver contamination at MH-180A, a rectangular area bounded on the north and
south by the easement, 25 feet west of MH-180A, 130 feet east of MH-180A, at a depth of
1.5-feet will be excavated and hauled to the OSDF before the remediation of the outfall line
at MH-180A to ensure the proper segregation of equipment between the “meets-WAC”
excavation and the AWAC excavation. After the surface impacted material excavation but
prior to any overburden excavation at MH-180A, certification samples will be taken in the
footprint of the excavated surface.

Full details of the excavation and certification will be provided in both the Excavation Plan
and the Certification Design Letter for Area 9 Phase III.

Action: Incorporate the results of the bounding samples at MH-180A, details of the excavation of
above-FRL surface soils around MH-180A, and details of the post-excavation certification
sampling at MH-180A into the Excavation Plan and associated Certification Design Letter.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.2.1.3 Pg#: 3-2 Line #: 32 Code: C
Original Comment #: 5

Comment: It has never been clarified if the Mid Valley Pipeline caries crude oil or fuel oil. During the

last phone call between OEPA and Fluor, it was stated that it was a fuel oil line. Please
clarify and correct all wording in these documents and on the maps (several say crude oil,
several say fuel).

Response: Section 1.2 calls the pipeline the “Mid Valley crude oil pipeline. This was verified with
Mid Valley Pipeline Company personnel prior to submittal of Rev. B of the excavation plan.
Since then this was verified via phone again. The pipe is a crude oil pipeline. In addition,
the general text in Section 3 was modified from Rev. A to further state that the pipeline is a
crude oil pipeline.

Action: No action.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.2.5 Pg#: 34 Line #: 2-3 - Code: E

Original Comment #: 6

Comment: The reference made in sentences 2-3 to Section 3.3.7 should refer to Section 3.3.8. Please
correct.

Response: Agree.

Action: Will make change in document.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.3.7.3 . Pg#: 3-11 Line#: 7& 11 Code: C

Original Comment #: 7

Comment: During the July 13" 2004 meeting, DOE, FF & Ohio EPA agreed that it would be best for
safety concerns to keep all personnel out of the open trench during excavation and
certification sampling. However, Lines 7 and 11 discuss the fact that personnel will enter
the excavation when required. Please provide clarification and include it in the document.

Response: Agree.

Action: The last sentence of Section 3.3.7.3 will be deleted from the text.
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8.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW _

Section #: 3.3.8 Pg#: 3-11 Line #: 15 Code: E

Original Comment #: 8

Comment: Line 15 has an editorial error. It states that "The points of disposition for water collected
within the excavation not requiring treatment will be the Great Miami River either via the
active 24-inch HDPE outfall line." The sentence is not complete and doesn't provide the
second point. Please correct.

Response: Agree.

Action: The word “‘either” will be deleted from the referenced sentence.

9.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.3.8 Pg#: 3-11 Line #: 25-29 Code: C

Original Comment #: 9

Comment: It must be made clear in the text that if the NPDES is not met, waters cannot be discharged
through the active outfall line. This information must be included in this document.

Responsé: The current plan is to sample construction water accumulated in the excavations for total
uranium and total suspended solids (TSS). The site has a long history of managing
wastewater streams based on the uranium content in the water. The uranium concentration
has served as an indicator parameter for other potential contaminants of concern. The plan
uses a threshold concentration of 30 pg/L total uranium to determine if treatment is required
prior to discharge. In addition, samples will be taken to determine if NPDES requirements
for TSS will be met.

In an e-mail from Joe Bartoszek to Frank Johnston dated July 15,2004, Mr. Bartoszek stated
the following: “I was at the site yesterday to see the area-of excavation for the old outfall
line. I met with Rick Shoemaker and Martyn Burt, SWDO/DSW, this morning to discuss
the excavation and your proposal relative to NPDES requirements. We are in agreement
with your proposal for monitoring, limits, discharge calculations, and disposition of the
water as the most sensible solution. Although I plan to observe the excavation, please keep
me informed on the results of your monitoring including the volume of water discharged and
concentration of total uranium and TSS. Let me know if you have any questions.”

Action: Modify fifth sentence is first paragraph of Section 3.3.8, as follows: “If the excavation water
does not exceed the NPDES TSS requirement and 30 ppb total uranium, then the water will
be pumped to the Great Miami River via the 24-inch HDPE outfall line...”

10. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.3.10 Pg#: 3-12 Line #: 13-16 Code: C

Original Comment #: 10

Comment: This section describes how the upper and lower end of the abandoned outfall line under the
Mid Valley Pipeline will be covered. Per phone conversations, OEPA was told that the
upper end of the pipe was going to be sealed at MH-177A, not with the plywood/concrete
method described in the document. Please clarify.

Response: The outlet end of pipe at MH-177A was sealed with a concrete plug.

Action: The first sentence of the second paragraph in Section 3.3.10 will be modified as follows:
““...under the Mid Valley crude oil pipeline, a concrete plug will be used to seal the upper
and lower ends of the pipe.”

11. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.3.10 Pg #: Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #: 11

Comment: This document never mentions how the pipe section that will be left under SR 128 will be
covered before backfill. Please provide details. ‘

Response: A concrete plug will be used.
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Action: A 3™ paragraph will be added to Section 3.3.10, as follows: “Likewise, the end of the Lo

pipeline west of State Route 128 approximately at Station 21+00 will be sealed at the end of
Phase I remediation with a concrete plug prior to being covered with fill material.” '

iy
»

12. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO e
Section #: Master Layout Plan Pg#: G-1 Line # 12 (F) Code: C
Original Comment #: 12
Comment: Item 12.F in the Master Layout Plan does not agree with Section 3.4, page 3-12, lines 29-33

of the Excavation Plan. Item 12.F states that real time and certification sampling will be
conducted at "50 to 60 foot intervals." This is incorrect. The Excavation Plan states that the
excavator will "retrieve a bucket load of soil from the bottom of the excavation at every
25-feet, so real-time can be performed." In addition,

soil samples for certification will be taken on the remaining soil.” Please correct this typo in

the Master Layout Plan.
Response: Agree.
Action: General Note 12F on drawing 99X-5500-G-00775 will be modified to indicate a certification

sampling interval of 25-feet along the trench bottom.
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